

Nos. 12-3841 (Consolidated with 13-1077)

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Seventh Circuit**

---

CYRIL B. KORTE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois, No. 3:12-cv-01072.  
The Honorable **Michael J. Reagan**, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

FRANCIS J. MANION  
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW AND JUSTICE

ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW AND JUSTICE

EDWARD L. WHITE III  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW AND JUSTICE

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
*Cyril B. Korte, Jane E. Korte and Korte and Luitjohan Contractors, Incorporated*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their RFRA Claim .....	2
A. The Mandate substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise .....	2
1. K&L’s objection to the Mandate is an act of religious exercise .....	2
2. The Mandate substantially burdens the Kortes’ religious exercise .....	10
3. The burden that the Mandate imposes upon Plaintiffs is substantial.....	18
B. Defendants have failed to prove that applying the Mandate to Plaintiffs withstands strict scrutiny .....	22
1. Defendants have failed to prove that their stated interests are truly compelling in this context.....	22
2. The government has failed to prove that applying the Mandate to Plaintiffs is the least restrictive means of furthering the government’s asserted interests .....	28
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Free Exercise Claim.....	32
III. The Remaining Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs .....	34

CONCLUSION .....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Attorney Gen. v. Desilets*,  
636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994) .....8

*Bd. of Regents v. Southworth*,  
529 U.S. 217 (2000).....18

*Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n*,  
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....24

*Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Ct.*,  
32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004) .....27

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....27

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker*,  
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) .....8

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....6

*DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Servs.*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....24

*Doe v. City of Lafayette*,  
377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....28

*EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.*,  
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 5, 8-9

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....24

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....1

*First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 4-5

*Geneva College v. Sebelius*,  
No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30265  
(W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013)..... 6, 10, 17, 32-33

*Girouard v. United States*,  
328 U.S. 61 (1946).....31

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....27

*Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller*,  
486 U.S. 174 (1988).....2

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....24

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....20

*Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States*,  
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....16

*Hodgkins v. Peterson*,  
355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004).....28

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....3

*Koger v. Bryan*,  
523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....22, 27

*Maher v. Roe*,  
432 U.S. 464 (1977).....20

*McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.*,  
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) ..... 9-10

*Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich*,  
231 Ill. 2d 474 (2008).....8

*Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley*,  
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....20

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....27

*Nixon v. Condon*,  
286 U.S. 73 (1932).....3

*Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....1

*Rasmussen v. Glass*,  
498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) .....8

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....20, 24

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....12, 30

*St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago*,  
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007).....28

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 8-9

*Stuller v. Steak N Shake Enters.*,  
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012).....1

*Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n*,  
874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....8

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 12-14, 21-22

*Tyndale House Publ’rs v. Sebelius*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) .....27

*United States v. Ali*,  
682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012).....3

*United States v. Am. Library Ass’n*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003).....21

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....8

*Voices for Choices v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003).....1

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....12, 16

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I ..... 3-6, 9, 31

U.S. Const. Amend XIV ..... 3-4

STATUTES AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Americans with Disabilities Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq. ....3

Illinois Health Care Right of Conscience Act,  
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 70/1 et seq.....17

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Art. 18. ....32

National Labor Relations Act,  
29 U.S.C. 151 et seq. ....3

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-148 .....23, 26

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb et seq..... 2, *passim*

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq..... 2-3



Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Art. 18 .....	32
10 U.S.C. § 1093(a) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 633(e) .....	20
20 U.S.C. §§ 954(d)(2) & (l)(1) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1688 .....	15
20 U.S.C. § 6777 .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 9103(i)(3)(B) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(2)(A) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(c) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	26
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6) .....	20
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
75 Fed. Reg. 34552-53 .....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) .....	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans*, <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf>.....23

Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994).....30

Drugstore.com, <http://www.drugstore.com/plan-b-one-step-emergency-contraceptive-must-be-17-or-over-to-purchase-without-a-prescription/qxp161395>.....25

Family Planning Health Services, Inc., <http://shop.fphs.org/plan-b-one-step-1/> .....25

KwikMed, <https://www.ella-kwikmed.com/default.asp> .....25

Mark Rienzi, *God and the Profits: Is There Religious Liberty for Money-Makers?* (Mar. 7, 2013), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2229632> .....6

Michael McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harvard L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....31

U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, *United for Religious Freedom: A Statement of the Administrative Committee of the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops*, (Mar. 14, 2012), <http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/religious-liberty/march-14-statement-on-religious-freedom-and-hhs-mandate.cfm> .....11

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered” Health Plans*, <http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html> .....26

*Vocation of the Business Leader: A Reflection* (Nov. 2012), <http://www.stthomas.edu/cathstudies/cst/VocationBusinessLead/VocationTurksonRemar/VocationBk3rdEdition.pdf>..... 10-11

Writings of Thomas Jefferson: Replies to Public Addresses: To the Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at New London, Conn., on Feb. 4, 1809 (Monticello ed. 1904).....31
